## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE OPERATION OF OF THE LEBANON DIAL-A-BUS

## ) RESOLUTION NO. <u>63</u> ) For 1995

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon operates, for the benefit of its citizens, and particularly its senior and disabled citizens, a bus to provide transportation for citizens; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon has experienced diminution in the funding for the operation of the Dial-A-Bus program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon has determined that a fee schedule should be adopted to help fund the Dial-A-Bus program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon has determined that a fee schedule should take into consideration a citizen's ability to pay the fee;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Lebanon as follows:

Section 1. The City hereby adopts the Lebanon Dial-A-Bus fee structure which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference.

**Section 2.** The City hereby characterizes the adoption of this fee as not being subject to the limits of Section 11b, Article XI, of the Oregon Constitution.

**Section 3.** The City Administrator of the City of Lebanon is hereby ordered to publish, within 15 days after the adoption of this resolution, in a newspaper of general circulation in Linn County, a notice complying with ORS 305.583(8) of the adoption of this resolution.

Section 4. The fees adopted by this resolution in Section 1 shall be effective August 1, 1995.

Passed by the Council of the City of Lebanon by a vote of <u>5</u> for and <u>0</u> against, and approved by the Mayor this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1995.

alin

MAYOR

ATTEST:

Juell City Recorder

## LEBANON DIAL-A-BUS /VOLUNTEER PROGRAMS PROPOSED FEE STRUCTURE

Gross monthly income for your household (to calculate gross income, include all sources of income such as Social Security, pensions, interest, dividends, etc.).

## **DIAL-A-BUS**

No. in	Senior Citizen and Disabled Persons/Gross Monthly Household Income Range	General Public	
Household	(Circle appropriate category)		

1	\$599 or less	\$600 - \$1299	\$1300 - \$1999	\$2000 +	N/A	
2	\$799 or less	\$800 - \$1499	\$1500 - \$2199	\$2200 +	N/A	

If 2 or more in household fill in \*\* box below.

	Rate 1	Rate 2	Rate 3	Rate 4	Rate 5
Per Ride	\$.50	\$1.00	\$1.50	\$2.00	\$2.50
Book (20)	\$10.00	\$20.00	\$30.00	• \$40.00	\$50.00

*	*	No. in Household	Spouse	Roommate	Other: (please specify)

VOLUNTEER PROGRAM (Medical/Rural)	Senior Citizens Only	Rural: \$2.50 w/in 5mi, radis then add \$.50/mi.beyond.
		Medical \$10 Albany \$20 Salem/Eugene \$30 Portland.

Scheduled passengers must present their ID cards to the driver.

Riders pay upon entering the bus.

Riders must have exact change.

Riders without ID cards will be charged at rate 4.

Passenger esscorts or personal care assistants ride for free.

Children 12 years of age and under who are accompianied by an adult ride free. All others pay \$2.50 rate. Proff of disability is required.

Requests for transportation by a persons who can not afford the fee need to be approved by the Program Manager.

